

NO. 07-1372

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES**

STATE OF HAWAII, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF HAWAII

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WASHINGTON,
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, COLORADO, FLORIDA,
GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI,
NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO,
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, VERMONT, WYOMING, AND
THE COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA
ISLANDS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Jay D. Geck*
William Berggren Collins
Deputy Solicitors General
**Counsel of Record*

PO Box 40110
Olympia, WA 98504-0110
360-586-2697

Counsel for Amicus Curiae States
(Additional Counsel Inside Cover)

Troy King
Attorney General
State of Alabama
11 S Union Street
Montgomery, AL 36130

Thurbert E. Baker
Attorney General
State of Georgia
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334

Talis J. Colberg
Attorney General
State of Alaska
PO Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General
State of Idaho
PO Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

Terry Goddard
Attorney General
State of Arizona
1275 W Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Steve Carter
Attorney General
State of Indiana
302 W Washington St
Indianapolis, IN 46204

John W. Suthers
Attorney General
State of Colorado
1525 Sherman Street 7th Fl
Denver, CO 80203

Tom Miller
Attorney General
State of Iowa
2nd Floor Hoover Bldg
Des Moines, IA 50319

Bill McCollum
Attorney General
State of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050

Jack Conway
Attorney General
State of Kentucky
700 Capitol Avenue, Ste 118
Frankfort, KY 40601

James D. "Buddy" Caldwell
Attorney General
State of Louisiana
P.O. Box 94095
Baton Rouge, LA
70804-4095

Douglas F. Gansler
Attorney General
State of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General
State of Michigan
PO Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

Jim Hood
Attorney General
State of Mississippi
Department of Justice
PO Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205-0220

Jon Bruning
Attorney General
State of Nebraska
PO Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509

Kelly A. Ayotte
Attorney General
State of New Hampshire
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301

Gary K. King
Attorney General
State of New Mexico
408 Galisteo Street
Villagra Building
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE STATES 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION3

 A. The Hawaii Court Decision Impairing
 Title To State Lands Conflicts With
 Rulings Of This Court And With Princi-
 ples Of Federalism 4

 1. Congress Cannot Strip A State Of
 Title To Granted Lands 5

 2. The Hawaii Court Ruling Conflicts
 With Principles Of Federalism 6

 B. The Petition Presents An Issue
 Involving A Substantial And Continuing
 Impact On A Sovereign State’s Land 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Utah</i> 446 U.S. 500 (1980).....	1, 9
<i>Case v. Bowles</i> 327 U.S. 92 (1945).....	6
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Coun.</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	4
<i>Ervien v. United States</i> 251 U.S. 41 (1919).....	5
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	6
<i>Idaho v. Coeur D’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	7
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> 533 U.S. 262 (2001).....	5
<i>Lassen v. Arizona ex rel. Arizona Highway Dep’t</i> 385 U.S. 458 (1967).....	1, 5, 9
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	3

United States v. Coleman
390 U.S. 599 (1968).....9

United States v. General Motors Corp.
323 U.S. 373 (1945).....6

United States v. Texas
339 U.S. 707 (1950).....7

Wilcox v. Jackson ex dem. McConnell
38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 498 (1839).....6

Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code § 79.17.200(3).....2

Wash. Rev. Code 79.11.....2

Other Authorities

[http://www.dnr.wa.gov/BusinessPermits/
Topics/OtherLandTransactions](http://www.dnr.wa.gov/BusinessPermits/Topics/OtherLandTransactions) (last visited
May 30, 2008) (Washington pending trust
land transactions)2
